
Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
CITY OF LARAMIE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING  April 19, 2022 

Recommended Council MOTION:  
I move to award the bid for the 9th Street Reconstruction Project – Phase 2 to Simon Contractors, Laramie, 
WY, in the amount of $1,260,000.00 along with contingency of $126,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,386,000.00, amend the fiscal year 2022 SPT Budget accordingly, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk 
to sign. 
 
Administrative or Policy Goal:  
City Council Goal D, Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure 
 
 Background:  
9th Street Reconstruction – Phase 2 is a SPT Project that will reconstruct a section of 9th Street from Harney 
to Shields. The Pavement Condition Index (PCI) for this section of roadway is very low at a 40. The pavement 
reconstruction will include placement of separation/stabilization geotextile fabric, road base, asphalt, 
replacement of curb and gutter, and sidewalks throughout the corridor as identified in the concrete 
assessment completed by Sunrise Engineering.  
 
Bids were solicited for the 9th Street Reconstruction – Phase 2 Project in accordance with the City of Laramie 
purchasing policy. Bids were received on March 29, 2022, with the results as follows:  
  
          Base Bid     

• Simon Contractors  $1,260,000.00  
• Knife River   $1,447,787.30  

  
After a review of the bid documents, it is recommended Simon Contractors be awarded the bid and 
construction contract for the 9th Street Reconstruction – Phase 2 Project. 
 
Legal/Statutory Authority:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item:  Bid Award 
 
Title: Award of Bid for the 9th Street Reconstruction – Phase 2 Project 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION: 
 

REVENUE  

Source Amount Type
Fees/Charges for Service $1,010,000.00 SPT092 360-3610-410-7320 ACP FY22 Pg. 84
Other
Total $1,010,000.00  

 
EXPENSE 
Proposed Project Cost. 

Amount Funds
$1,260,000.00 SPT092 360-3610-410-7320

$1,260,000.00
Contingency 10% $126,000.00

$1,386,000.00Total Amount

Project Budget
Project Cost
Other/Outside Projects
City's Amount

 

 
 Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council) 
Budget Amount Funds
Total Budget Allocation $1,010,000.00 SPT092 360-3610-410-7320
Less Amount Spent to Date $105,510.00
Remainder of Budget $904,490.00  

 
Proposed Cost (Approval of this item authorizes preparation of a budget revision for the proposed 
amount) 
Expenditures Amount Fund
Proposed Expenditure $1,386,000.00 SPT092 Construction
Current Budget $1,010,000.00
Additional Amount Requested $585,000.00 SPT Reserves
Total Proposed Budget $1,595,000.00  

 
Responsible Staff:     
Brooks Webb, Public Works Director 
Eric Jaap, City Engineer 
William Winkler, Sr. Civil Engineer 
Mark Hazelett, Entry Level Engineer 
 
Attachments: 
Construction Contract 
Attachment A – Plans and Project Manual (Available Digitally Upon Request Due to Document Size)  
Public Advertisement  


